Sentence
Date

08-05-85
05-06-88
09-05-90
07-01-92
07-20-92
03-15-93
12-14-94
12-11-95
03-06-96
11-06-96
01-09-97
07-06-98
02-15-02
06-06-03
03-31-10
07-01-10

01-08-85
02-07-86
09-01-87
03-29-88
07-15-91
08-01-91
12-11-92
11-16-00
07-18-05
03-21-07
04-07-10
02-25-11
06-02-16
03-26-18
01-18-19
06-05-19
08-29-19
11-14-19

11-06-87
01-14-94
04-12-95
02-19-98
11-06-02
02-19-03
08-21-03
09-30-03
09-16-19

06-01-95
11-22-95
06-08-98

DEATH ROW RESIDENTS BY COUNTY

Defendant

Jerome Henderson
Martin Rojas
Derrick Cook
Tyrone Ballew
Cedric Carter
Jeffrey Wogenstahl

Lee Edward Moore Jr.

James D. O'Neal
Carlos Sanders
Walter Raglin
Elwood Jones
Gary Hughbanks
Stanley Fitzpatrick
James Were
Anthony Kirkland
Mark Pickens

Anthony Apanovitch
Percy Hutton
Gregory Lott

Melvin Bonnell

David Allen

Clarence Mack
Abdul Awkal

Quisi Bryan

Delano Hale Jr.
Charles Maxwell
Jeremiah J. Jackson
Denny Obermiller
Michael Madison
Christopher Whitaker
George Brinkman (1)
Joseph McAlpin
Thomas Knuff, Jr.
Matthew Nicholson

Warren Waddy
Warren Henness
Jason Robb

Kareem Jackson
Jonathan D. Monroe
James Conway Il (1)
Robert W. Bethel
James Conway Il (2)
Kristofer Garrett

Timothy Hoffner
Archie Dixon
Douglas Coley

October 2023

Race, Sex
and Age

B-M-26
0O-M-29
B-M-34
B-M-23
B-M-19
W-M-32
B-M-20
B-M-41
B-M-33
B-M-19
B-M-44
W-M-31
B-M-34
B-M-46
B-M-41
B-M-20

W-M-29
B-M-32
B-M-26
W-M-29
W-M-33
B-M-42
0O-M-32
B-M-30
B-M-37
B-M-40
B-M-30
W-M-29
B-M-38
B-M-45
W-M-46
B-M-32
W-M-44
B-M-30

B-M-34
W-M-30
W-M-27
B-M-24
B-M-29
W-M-24
W-M-25
W-M-25
B-M-26

W-M-21
W-M-22
B-M-22

County

Hamilton
Hamilton
Hamilton
Hamilton
Hamilton
Hamilton
Hamilton
Hamilton
"Hamilton
Hamilton
Hamilton
Hamilton
Hamilton
“Hamilton
Hamilton
Hamilton

Cuyahoga
Cuyahoga
Cuyahoga
Cuyahoga
Cuyahoga
Cuyahoga
Cuyahoga
Cuyahoga
Cuyahoga
Cuyahoga
Cuyahoga
Cuyahoga
Cuyahoga
Cuyahoga
Cuyahoga
Cuyahoga
Cuyahoga
Cuyahoga

Franklin
Franklin
3Franklin
Franklin
Franklin
Franklin
Franklin
Franklin
Franklin

Lucas
Lucas
Lucas
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Sentence
Date

09-03-99
10-02-02
09-13-07
04-06-12

04-25-13
04-25-16

07-11-06
01-30-08
03-13-09
06-23-10
02-15-13
04-04-13
06-29-15

02-08-91
11-12-91
02-08-96
05-03-10
09-21-09
11-2-10

02-28-86
12-09-86
03-15-89
04-02-98
10-01-01
12-09-02
10-29-07
09-24-14

04-23-99
02-20-04
05-07-14
06-05-18

04-24-86
01-30-96
09-25-96
08-27-98
07-03-01
05-30-06

05-01-91
03-03-97
10-21-99
11-29-05

DEATH ROW RESIDENTS BY COUNTY

Defendant

Robert Williams
Grady Brinkley
Wayne S. Powell
Anthony Belton

Steven Cepec
James Tench

Clarence Fry Jr.
Phillip L. Jones

Hersie R. Wesson Jr.

Ashford Thompson
Dawud Spaulding
Richard Beasley
Shawn Ford

Clifford Williams
Jose Trinidad Loza
Kenny Smith
Gregory Osie

Von Clark Davis
Calvin S. McKelton

Danny Hill
Charles Lorraine
Andre Williams
Sean Carter
Stanley Adams
Nathaniel Jackson
Donna Roberts
David Martin

Scott Group

John Durmmond Jr.

Willie Wilks
Lance Hundley

Samuel Moreland
George Skatzes
Davel Chinn
Antonio Franklin
Larry Gapen
Duane A. Short

Juan Kinley
Timothy Coleman
William K. Sapp
Kerry D. Perez

October 2023

Race, Sex
and Age

B-M-35
B-M-34
B-M-42
B-M-26

W-M-44
W-M-30

B-M-46
B-M-37
B-M-51
B-M-25
B-M-30
W-M-53
B-M-20

B-M-18
L-M-19
W-M-29
W-M-48
B-M-42
B-M-33

B-M-18
W-M-20
B-M-21
B-M-19
W-M-33
B-M-30
W-F-59
B-M-30

W-M-34
B-M-26
B-M-42
B-M-48

B-M-32
W-M-48
B-M-39
B-M-19
W-M-52
W-M-38

B-M-24
B-M-27
W-M-37
L-M-40

County

Lucas
Lucas
Lucas
Lucas

Medina
Medina

Summit
Summit
Summit
Summit
Summit
Summit
Summit

Butler
Butler
Butler
Butler
Butler
Butler

Trumbull
Trumbull
Trumbull
Trumbull
Trumbull
Trumbull
Trumbull
Trumbull

Mahoning
Mahoning
Mahoning
Mahoning

Montgomery
5Montgomery
Montgomery
Montgomery
Montgomery
Montgomery

Clark
Clark
Clark
Clark
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Sentence
Date

04-10-00
07-25-07
01-22-10
10-04-19

09-24-84
06-04-04

05-12-95
04-10-96

02-20-96
11-16-05

06-25-02
08-05-02

12-15-95
03-01-96

11-19-03

10-15-12

08-21-95
03-08-19

06-01-18
06-08-98
09-15-97
08-18-95
02-02-01
06-04-03
11-14-13
04-18-18
04-07-93
04-18-97

12-15-04
04-02-86
10-25-02

11-20-98
10-16-14
06-22-17
05-19-20

11-06-08

DEATH ROW RESIDENTS BY COUNTY

Defendant

Michael Dean Scott
Edward L. Lang IlI
James Mammone Il
George Brinkman (2)

John D. Stumpf
Marvin G. Johnson

Freddie McNeill Jr.
Stanley Jalowiec

Tyrone L. Noling
James E. Trimble

Jeronique Cunningham
Cleveland Jackson

Richard R. Bays
David Lee Myers

Phillip L. Elmore

Joseph Thomas

Keith LaMar
Arron Lawson

Shawn Grate
Odraye Jones

Carl Lindsey

James Goff

Nawaz Ahmed
Gerald "Bob" Hand
Curtis Clinton
James D. Worley
Raymond Twyford Il
John Stojetz

Frederick Mundt Jr.
Lawrence Landrum
Gregory McKnight

James Hanna
Austin Myers

Terry Froman
Joel Drain

Calvin C. Neyland

October 2023

Race, Sex
and Age

B-M-22
B-M-19
W-M-36
W-M-47

W-M-25
B-M-37

B-M-20
W-M-25

W-M-23
W-M-45

B-M-29
B-M-24

W-M-30
W-M-31

B-M-40
W-M-27

B-M-26
W-M-24

W-M-41
B-M-22

W-M-35
W-M-20
O-M-46

W-M-54
B-M-42

W-M-59
W-M-30
W-M-41

W-M-30
W-M-23
B-M-26

W-M-49
W-M-19
B-M-43

W-M-38

B-M-44

County

Stark
Stark
Stark
Stark

Guernsey
Guernsey

Lorain
Lorain

Portage
Portage

Allen
Allen

Greene
Greene

Licking
Lake

®Lawrence
Lawrence

Ashland
Ashtabula
Brown
Clinton
Belmont
Delaware
Erie
Fulton
Jefferson
Madison

Noble
Ross
Vinton

Warren
Warren
Warren
Warren

Wood

Victim's
Race
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DEATH ROW RESIDENTS BY COUNTY
October 2023

Sentence Race, Sex
Date Defendant and Age County

! SANDERS - Venue was changed from Scioto County
2WERE - Venue was changed from Scioto County

¥ ROBB - Venue was changed from Scioto County

* W. WILLIAMS - Venue was changed from Mahoning County
® SKATZES - Venue was changed from Scioto County

® LAMAR - Venue was changed from Scioto County

Victim's
Race



